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I. STATEMENT
1. On December 9, 2009, Union Taxi Cooperative (Union) filed a Formal Complaint against MKBS, LLC, doing business as Metro Taxi &/or Taxi Fiesta &/or South Suburban Taxi (Metro) and Colorado Cab Company, doing business as Denver Yellow Cab, and/or Boulder Yellow Cab (Yellow).  

2. By the Formal Complaint, Union seeks an order from the Commission abrogating an agreement individually entered into between Metro and Yellow with the Cherry Creek Shopping Center located in Denver, Colorado (Cherry Creek).  According to the Formal Complaint, Union alleges anticompetitive practices arising from an exclusive agreement Yellow and Metro entered into with Cherry Creek.  That agreement allegedly provides that only Yellow and Metro will be allowed to utilize a cab stand located at the Cherry Creek Mall.  The agreement purportedly specifically excludes Union and Freedom Cabs, Inc. from the cab stand during the duration of the exclusive agreement.  

3. Union alleges inter alia, that through the Cherry Creek Exclusive Agreement, Yellow and Metro have violated Public Utilities Law, and have engaged in anticompetitive behavior that would “ultimately undermine the Commission’s stated policy of increasing competition in the Denver taxi market.”
  As such, Union seeks a Commission Order abrogating the Cherry Creek Exclusive Agreement (Exclusive Agreement) and declaring all similar agreements as prohibited; a declaratory judgment prohibiting Yellow and Metro from continuing to engage in the conduct alleged by Union; and such further relief as the Commission deems appropriate.

4. On December 9, 2009, Freedom Cabs, Inc. (Freedom) filed a Formal Complaint against Yellow and Metro.  Through its Formal Complaint, Freedom requests an Order from the Commission that the collusive and anticompetitive agreement entered into individually between Metro and Yellow with Cherry Creek, collusively and unlawfully prevent Freedom’s ability to compete with Metro and Yellow.  

5. Freedom further asserts that the agreement by itself constitutes an unreasonable and unlawful practice in violation of Public Utilities Law.  However, Freedom goes further to allege that Yellow and Metro have entered into another agreement with an unnamed shopping mall operator which also excludes Freedom or any other authorized taxi carrier except Metro and Yellow from access to the shopping mall’s cab stand.  Freedom takes the position that both of the agreements are contrary to public policy.

6. Consequently, Freedom requests that Metro and Yellow, each of which holds a certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN) from this Commission, be required to cease and desist from operating under the agreements’ terms and that the Commission find that operating under such agreements is unlawful.

7. By Decision No. R09-1438-I, issued December 22, 2010, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) found that the underlying facts of the two separate Formal Complaints were identical.  Union’s allegations stem from the agreement struck between Cherry Creek and Metro and Yellow, as do the allegations arising from the Formal Complaint filed by Freedom.  In addition, the two Complainants also request similar relief – namely that Metro and Colorado be required to cease and desist from operating under the agreement with Cherry Creek and that the Commission issue a declaratory order that such agreements are unlawful. As a result, the two Formal Complaints were consolidated.  A hearing on the consolidated Complaints was set for June 2 through 4, 2010.  

A. Amended Complaints

8. On February 16, 2010, Union and Freedom filed individual Amended Formal Complaints.  

1. Union

9. In its Amended Complaint, Union notes that within one day after it filed its Formal Complaint, Cherry Creek rescinded its agreement with Yellow and Metro.  However, Union states that Cherry Creek then offered a new agreement Union characterizes as a “pay-to-play” arrangement wherein each taxi company would be required to pay a fixed annual fee for the right to access the Cherry Creek taxi stand.  Union argues that if the new Cherry Creek arrangement is left unchecked by the Commission, other property owners in the Denver Metro area will “likely seek to impose a similar ‘taxi tax’ on the consuming public.”  Union goes on to argue that fees arising from the proposed new arrangement will inevitably be passed along to taxi drivers through higher driver fees and eventually onto consumers through higher fares, or the imposition of a surcharge applied to fares which originate at the Cherry Creek taxi stand.

10. As with its initial Formal Complaint, Union takes the position that the Cherry Creek Exclusive Agreement with Yellow and Metro violates §§ 40-3-106 and 40-3-111, C.R.S., because the contract that affects rates, fares, tools, rentals, charges, or classifications is unjust, unreasonable, discriminatory, preferential, and violates Public Utilities Law.  While the Exclusive Agreement has evolved into a pay-to-play arrangement, Union takes the position that it nonetheless remains a discriminatory practice and contract.  

11. According to Union, the two agreements set an anti-competitive precedent that will ultimately undermine the Commission’s stated policy of increasing competition in the Denver taxi market pursuant to the legislative intent of House Bill (HB) 08-1227.  If left unchecked, Union posits that such agreements will eventually lead to Yellow and Metro dominating the Denver taxi market.

12. Union sees the agreements as both collusive and exclusive.  Collusive in that the agreement was the product of concerted action between two otherwise direct competitors, which were the sole taxi companies to benefit from the Exclusive Agreement.  The Exclusive Agreement precludes Union (and Freedom) from fully serving their respective geographic territories as authorized by the Commission, and the pay-to-play arrangement has the potential to achieve the same deleterious effect according to Union’s line of reasoning.

13. Union argues that the Exclusive Agreement also violates § 40-3-103, C.R.S., in that neither Yellow nor Metro filed the agreements with the Commission for approval, which they were required to do because the agreement (as well as the pay-to-play arrangement) “affects or relates to rates, tolls, rentals, classifications, or service.”  

14. The Exclusive Agreement and the pay-to-play arrangement also violate the provisions of §§ 40-10-102 and 40-10-105, C.R.S., because those arrangements impermissibly place a restriction on Union’s CPCN which limits the geographic scope of its service by excluding the Cherry Creek taxi stand.  This is so, according to Union, because the Exclusive Agreement purported to prohibit Union from providing service to an area within the geographic scope of its authorized service territory, while the pay-to-play arrangement would require Union to pay a fee, unilaterally set by a private property owner with no supervision from the Commission, in order to continue to provide service to an area within the geographic scope of Union’s authorized service territory.  

2. Freedom Cabs

15. Freedom contends that Yellow and Metro colluded to enter into an anti-competitive agreement with Cherry Creek that excludes Freedom from what it deems “important parts of the competitive market place for taxi service.”  Freedom alleges that Yellow and Metro entered into a second agreement with Cherry Creek so as to effectuate the first agreement to exclude Freedom from access to the shopping mall’s cab stand, all of which is contrary to public policy.

16. According to the Amended Complaint, Metro and Yellow have agreed to pay Cherry Creek to exclude Freedom from picking up taxi passengers at its taxi stand in front of the Neiman Marcus department store facing 1st Avenue.  Freedom maintains this is the first transaction of a goal to establish a series of economically exclusive “fortress locations” at other places of public accommodation such as hotels, stadiums, and other shopping malls.  Freedom believes it is Yellow’s and Metro’s strategy to garner exclusive rights through exclusive contracts to board passengers at other places of public accommodation so as to exclude Freedom (and Union) from key sectors of the taxi market within the Denver Metro area.

17. Freedom admits that since the filing of its original Complaint in this matter, Cherry Creek terminated the original Exclusive Agreement with Metro and Yellow, and has since negotiated with Freedom, “an arrangement whereby Freedom, for an appropriate consideration, would be permitted to have access to the taxi stand located at the Cherry Creek Shopping Mall.”

18. According to Freedom, the agreements between Metro and Yellow, which excludes Freedom and other authorized taxicab carriers from Cherry Creek’s cab stand, constitute acts contrary to public policy and the maintenance of fair and open competition in the taxicab marketplace as mandated by H.B. 08-1227.  Attached to Freedom’s and Union’s Amended Complaint is a Statement of Support by Diana L. Moss, Ph.D, identified by Freedom as a trained analyst of competitive behavior in regulated markets.

19. In addition, Freedom alleges that it is aware that representatives of Metro and Yellow are engaged in canvassing the downtown Denver hotel community in an effort to establish similar collusive arrangements so as to exclude Freedom or any other taxi carrier but Metro [Taxi] and Yellow [Cab] from having access to taxi passengers initiating their trips from such hotels.
  Freedom asserts that the “Commission’s duty to assure that HB 1227’s pro-competitive requirements, and the Commission’s decision in response thereto,” will only be adhered to if the Commission declares that the implementation of such agreements is unlawful, and acts to order such anti-competitive behavior to cease.

B. Yellow and Metro Motions to Dismiss

1. Metro
20. Metro moves to dismiss the Amended Formal Complaints on the grounds that they fail to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.  In addition, Metro requests an award of its fees and costs on the grounds that the assertion of the claims underlying the Formal Complaints is frivolous and groundless.  

Metro seeks dismissal of the Amended Formal Complaints asserting that exclusive agreements such as the agreement with Cherry Creek are appropriate and the propriety of such agreements have long been recognized by the majority of state courts and by the United 

21. States Supreme Court.
  Metro also argues that the conclusory allegations of horizontal restraint of trade asserted by Freedom without more, are insufficient under the circumstances to state such a claim, since notwithstanding the Exclusive Agreement, Freedom Cabs still had the ability to drop off and pick up fares at Cherry Creek, its drivers were only precluded from waiting at the cab stand.

22. Metro further argues that the statutes relied upon by Union have no application to the underlying Amended Formal Complaint, nor does Union identify any Commission rule that has been violated by Metro.  

2. Yellow

23. Yellow asserts that the Exclusive Agreement has been terminated and both Union and Freedom admit as much.  As such neither party has sufficient standing to bring claims against Yellow.  Further, the mootness doctrine prevents a tribunal from deciding a case when there is no actual or existing controversy.
  Since both Freedom and Union have conceded that the Exclusive Agreement no longer exists, Yellow concludes that the claims against it regarding the Exclusive Agreement are moot.

24. While there are two recognized exceptions to the mootness doctrine: 1) an otherwise moot issue may be addressed if it is capable of repetition, yet evading review; and 2) a moot issue may be resolved if it involves a question of great public importance or an allegedly recurring violation,
 Yellow argues that neither exception is applicable here. 

25. Yellow also takes the position that even if the Exclusive Agreement was still in effect such an agreement is nonetheless valid.
  Yellow references the Colorado Uniform Commercial Code for the proposition that Colorado law generally holds that exclusive contracts are valid (§ 4-2-306, C.R.S.).
  In addition, Yellow cites case law from other jurisdictions for the proposition that exclusive taxicab service contracts, when no state statute or local ordinance exists prohibiting such agreements, are generally upheld.

26. Yellow asserts that the proposed action sought in the Amended Formal Complaints would interfere with contracts in violation of Article I, Section 10 of the U.S. Constitution, which provides in part that “[n]o State shall … pass any Law impairing the obligation of contracts.”

27. Union and Freedom individually filed detailed responses to the Motions to Dismiss, challenging the arguments and positions contained therein.

28. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this proceeding, as well as a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
A. Jurisdiction

29. The Commission has jurisdiction over these Amended Formal Complaints pursuant to several sections of the Public Utilities Law including §§ 40-1-102(3)(a), 40-1-103(1)(a)(I), 40-6-108(1), and 40-10-102, C.R.S., as well as article XXV of the Colorado Constitution.  

30. Article XXV vests broad powers in the Commission to regulate the facilities, service, rates, and charges of every individual, corporation, or association of individuals defined as a public utility by the laws of Colorado.  A public utility is defined in relevant part under § 40-1-103(1)(a)(I), C.R.S., as “every common carrier … operating for the purpose of supplying the public for … public uses and every corporation, or person declared by law to be affected with a public interest … is hereby declared to be a public utility and to be subject to the jurisdiction, control, and regulation of the commission and to the provisions of articles 1 to 7 of this title.”  A “common carrier” is defined under § 40-1-102(3)(a)(I), C.R.S., as:

“[e]very person directly or indirectly affording a means of transportation, or any service or facility in connection therewith, within this state by motor vehicle … by indiscriminately accepting and carrying for compensation passengers between fixed points or over established routes or otherwise and includes lessees, trustees, or receivers thereof, whether appointed by a court or otherwise.”

31. The General Assembly has declared that pursuant to § 40-10-102, C.R.S., “[a]ll motor vehicle carriers are declared to be public utilities within the meaning of articles 1 to 7 of this title and are declared to be affected with a public interest and subject to this article and to the laws of this state, including the regulation of all rates and charges pertaining to public utilities, so far as applicable and not in conflict therewith.”

Section 40-6-108(1)(a), C.R.S. provides that: “[c]omplaint may be made by the commission on its own motion or by any corporation [or] person … by petition or complaint in 

32. writing, setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility, including any rule, regulation, or charge theretofore established or fixed by or for any public utility, in violation, or claimed to be in violation, of any provision of law or of any order or rule of the commission.”

33. Pursuant to those provisions, the Commission possesses the jurisdiction and authority to render a decision over the named Respondents in these Consolidated Dockets regarding the substance of the claims asserted by Complainants.

B. Motions to Dismiss

34. Commission Rules 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1-1308(c) and 1400 address motions to dismiss.  Rule 1308(c) provides as follows:

(c)
A motion to dismiss may be made on any of the following grounds:  lack of jurisdiction over the subject matter or the person; insufficiency of process or service of process; lack of standing; insufficiency of signatures; or failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 

Rule 1400 provides that “[a] motion to dismiss may be made in accordance with Rule 12 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.”

35. For purposes of the Motions to Dismiss, all averments of material fact contained in the Amended Formal Complaints are to be accepted as true, and the allegations are to be viewed in the light most favorable to the Complainants. Lobato v. State, 218 P.3d 358, 367 (Colo. 2009).  A Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure (C.R.C.P.) 12(b)(5) motion to dismiss is looked upon with disfavor, and a complaint should not be dismissed unless it appears beyond a doubt that the plaintiff can prove no set of facts supporting the claim which would entitle the plaintiff to relief.  A motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim tests the complaint’s sufficiency. C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5); Id.  A motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim cannot be granted unless no set of facts can prove that the plaintiff is entitled to relief. Id.  A complaint should not be dismissed for failure to state a claim so long as the plaintiff is entitled to some relief upon any legal theory. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Van Wyk, 27 P.3d 377, 385-86 (Colo. 2001).  
36. While Metro and Yellow both argue that the Amended Complaints should be dismissed because of the propriety of the underlying agreements which are the subject of the allegations, Yellow goes on to argue that Union and Freedom lack sufficient standing to bring the claims asserted, as the actual legal controversy is now moot.  

37. Standing refers to a person’s right to bring a cause of action.  Developmental Pathways v. Ritter, 178 P.3d 524, 530 (Colo. 2008) (citations omitted).  The mootness doctrine precludes a tribunal from deciding a case when no actual case or controversy exists.  Id.  A tribunal should assert jurisdiction in such matters “only if the case contains a currently justiciable issue or an existing legal controversy, rather than the mere possibility of a future claim.”  Id.
38. When standing is to be considered, the issue is whether the complainant has stated a claim for relief which should be considered in the context of a hearing or trial on the merits.  Wimberly v. Ettenberg, 570 P.2d 535, 539 (Colo. 1977).  If the complainant “suffers no injury in fact, or suffers injury in fact, but not from the violation of a legal right, no relief can be afforded, and the case should be dismissed for lack of standing.” Id.  

39. The proper inquiry and resulting chain of reasoning when considering the issue of standing is whether the complainant suffered injury in fact to a legally protected interest as afforded by statute or constitutional provision. Id.  If there is no injury in fact, standing does not exist and the matter should be dismissed.  If injury in fact is proven, standing exists and the matter must proceed to judgment on the merits. Id.  In Wimberly, the court found that plaintiffs failed to satisfy the requirements of standing because there was no injury in fact, since the alleged injury suffered by plaintiffs was indirect and incidental.
  Consequently, plaintiffs did not have standing to pursue their claims.

40. The question of standing also involves a consideration of whether a plaintiff has asserted a legal basis upon which a claim for relief can be predicated.  Bd. Of County Comm’rs v. Bowen/Edwards Assocs., Inc., 830 P.2d 1045, 1052 (Colo. 1992).  Standing is, as a result, a concept of justiciability that is concerned with whether a particular person may raise legal arguments or claims.  Romer v. Bd. of County Comm’rs, 956 P.2d 566, 572 (Colo. 1998) (citing Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83, 95, 88 S.Ct. 1942, 1950 (1968).  However, standing may not exist or may be lost for a variety of reasons.  The U.S. Supreme Court noted that the doctrine of standing requires that an individual “maintain a ‘personal stake’ in the outcome of the litigation throughout its course.”  Gollust v. Mendell, 501 U.S. 115, 126, 111 S.Ct. 2173, 2180 (1991).  

41. The mootness doctrine generally holds that an actual live controversy must exist at all stages of a proceeding.  An issue becomes moot when events subsequent to the filing of the case resolve the dispute.  County of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625, 631 (1979).  When an issue is moot, a court normally refrains from addressing it.  Grossman v. Dean, 80 P.3d 952, 960 (Colo. App. 2003).  However, there are two exceptions to the mootness doctrine.  An otherwise moot case may be resolved if the matter is one capable of repetition yet evading review, or if the matter involves a question of great public importance or recurring constitutional violation.  Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Crystal Creek Homeowners Ass’n, 14 P.3d 325, 345 (Colo. 2000).  

42. The Commission has previously recognized that unlike courts, a state agency has substantial discretion to determine whether a matter is moot.  However, that determination must be rooted in “judicial precedent, judicial economy and an examination of the proper institutional role of an adjudicatory body.”
  

43. In these consolidated dockets, the determination to dismiss the Complaints is grounded in the concepts of standing and mootness.  In the matter at hand, Union and Freedom brought their individual Formal Complaints alleging that the Exclusive Agreements entered into by Yellow and Metro with Cherry Creek violated several statutory provisions under Public Utilities Law, as well as the stated policies of the Colorado General Assembly and the Commission to foster healthy competition within the taxicab industry.  Union and Freedom generally seek a Commission Order abrogating the Cherry Creek Exclusive Agreement and declaring all similar agreements as prohibited, as well as a declaratory order prohibiting Yellow and Metro from continuing to engage in the alleged improper, collusive conduct.  

44. However, Freedom and Union admit that the Exclusive Agreements were rescinded by Cherry Creek.  Another agreement was offered by Cherry Creek in which any taxicab company could pay for the use of the cab stand.  Freedom admits that it is in negotiations with Cherry Creek regarding the second agreement.  There is no indication that Union is in similar negotiations.

45. Based on these uncontested facts, it is found that neither Union nor Freedom has standing here since neither Complainant has stated a claim for relief that can be considered in the context of a hearing on the merits.  Complainants have suffered no injury in fact pursuant to either the Exclusive Agreement or the subsequent pay-to-play agreement as required by Wimberly for standing to exist, due to the speculative nature of the claims asserted by both Complainants.  There is simply no relief available to either Complainant.  At best, any alleged injury claimed by Union or Freedom is indirect and incidental.  Yet, to satisfy the injury in fact prong of the Wimberely standing test, “the injury must be direct and palpable.  A claimed injury that … is presently speculative and that cannot be determined until a remote time in the future is not sufficiently direct and palpable to support a finding of injury in fact.”  Olson v. City of Golden, 53 P.3d 747 (Colo. Appl 2002) (citations omitted).  Since neither the Exclusive Agreement nor the pay-to-play agreement is presently in effect, any claimed injury cannot be currently determined, which renders any injury claimed as a result of those agreements as merely speculative.  As a result, the injuries claimed by Union and Freedom are not sufficiently direct or palpable to support a finding of injury in fact.  Therefore, the claims asserted by Union and Freedom in their individual Formal Complaints cannot sustain a conclusion that either Complainant has proper standing here.

46. Further, even if the Exclusive Agreement had not been rescinded, it did not preclude Union or Freedom from dropping off or picking up fares from Cherry Creek Mall, nor did it limit either common carriers’ authorized service territory in any fashion.  Those two taxicab companies were only precluded from utilizing the cab stand located at the mall to wait for fares.  This type of indirect and incidental injury is clearly of the type contemplated by the court in Wimberely, supra, in determining that standing does not exist.  

47. Regarding the proposed pay-to-play agreements, any injury in fact or injury to a legally protected interest claimed by Complainants is as well, speculative and remote.  All parties concede that the pay-to-play agreements while having been offered by Cherry Creek, have not been fully negotiated or executed by a taxicab carrier.  Consequently, any claimed injuries from that agreement are presently speculative and cannot be determined until a remote time in the future.  Therefore, under Olsen, supra, any claimed injuries are not sufficiently direct and palpable to support a finding of injury in fact.  

48. It is found that neither Union nor Freedom, under the facts alleged, can show any direct injury in fact or injury to a legally protected interest as a result of either the rescinded Exclusive Agreement or the proposed pay-to-play agreements.  As a result, neither Union nor Freedom has standing to assert their individual claims.  

49. Even if either or both Complainants could show standing, the underlying issues of the Amended Complaints are now moot for much the same reasons as to why neither Complainant has standing.  An actual live controversy simply does not exist at this stage of the proceeding.  

50. As found supra, Freedom’s Amended Complaint is predicated on the rescinded Excusive Agreement and the proposed pay-to-play agreement.  As to Freedom, the pay-to-play agreement issue is moot since Freedom is itself in negotiations with Cherry Creek Mall to enter into such an agreement.  Freedom cannot have it both ways.  It may not argue that such an agreement causes it injury on the one hand, while negotiating the very agreement at issue on the other hand.  

51. The same findings apply to Union regarding the Exclusive Agreement.  The rescission of that agreement subsequent to the filing of the Formal Complaint renders Union without standing and the underlying issues moot.  With regard to the pay-to-play agreement, no allegation has been made that either Metro or Yellow have agreed to the terms of the “pay-to-play” agreement or have entered into an agreement with Cherry Creek Mall under its terms or other negotiated terms.  As to how such an agreement would affect another carrier’s authority or fares is entirely speculative at this point.  

52. Two exceptions exist under the mootness doctrine for the Commission to nonetheless hear a matter that is otherwise deemed moot - if the matter is one capable of repetition yet evading review, or if the matter involves a question of great public importance or recurring constitutional violation.  Neither exception exists here.  While it is possible that similar agreements could be entered into in the future, nothing precludes a taxicab carrier from seeking relief with the Commission in the form of a complaint or declaratory order.  The matter does not rise to the level of great public importance, nor has Union or Freedom claimed a constitutional violation here.  Therefore, no exception to the mootness doctrine is applicable.  As a result, it is found that the allegations underlying the Formal Complaints are moot.  For these reasons, the Motions to Dismiss filed by Metro and Yellow will be granted.  The evidentiary hearing scheduled in this matter for June 2 through 4, 2010 will be vacated.  

53. Metro also seek attorneys fees and costs from Union and Freedom incurred in defending against the Formal Complaints.  

54. The authority for the Commission to award attorneys’ fees emanates from article XXV of the Colorado Constitution.  Mtn States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n, 576 P.2d 544 (1970).  The standards for the award of attorneys’ fees are well established.  In order for the Commission to award a party attorneys’ fees and costs, it must be established that: 1) the representation and expenses incurred relate to general consumer interests; 2) the testimony, evidence, and exhibits provided materially assisted the Commission in reaching its decision; and 3) the fees and costs incurred are reasonable.  Id.  Metro has failed to show it has met any of these articulated standards.  Therefore, Metro’s request for attorneys’ fees and costs is denied.

55. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

III. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaints filed by MKBS, LLC, doing business as Metro Taxi and/or Taxis Fiesta (Metro Taxi) is granted consistent with the discussion above.

2. The Amended Motion to Dismiss filed by Colorado Cab Company, LLC, doing business as Denver Yellow Cab, and/or Boulder Yellow Cab is granted consistent with the discussion above.

3. The Motion of Metro Taxi for the award of attorneys’ fees and costs is denied.

4. The Amended Formal Complaint filed by Union Taxi Cooperative is dismissed with prejudice consistent with the discussion above.

5. The Amended Formal Complaint filed by Freedom Cabs, Inc. is dismissed with prejudice consistent with the discussion above.

6. The evidentiary hearing in this matter scheduled for June 2 through -4, 2010 is vacated.

7. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.

8. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a.)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b.)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

9. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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� See, Formal Complaint at p. 4, ¶6.


� See, Freedom Cabs’ Amended Complaint, p. 4.


� Id. at p. 8, ¶11.


� See e.g., Donovan v. Pennsylvania Co., 199 U.S. 279, 26 S.Ct. 91 (1905) (upholding an exclusive lease of a carriage stand and small piece of ground between a railroad company and a single cab company); Delaware, Lackawanna & Western RR Co. v. Town of Morristown, 276 U.S. 182, 48 S.Ct. 276 (1928) (upholding an exclusive access agreement between a railroad and a cab company).  See also, Susquehanna Area Regional Airport Authority v. Pennsylvania Public Utils. Comm., 911 A.2d 612 (Pa. Commonwealth 2006), appeal denied, 923 A.2d 412 (Pa. 2007).  


� See, Developmental Pathways v. Ritter, 178 P.3d 524, 530 (Colo.2008); Van Schaack Holdings, Ltd. v. Fulenwider, 798 P.2d 424, 426 (Colo.1990).


� Citing, Combs v. Nowak, 43 P.3d 743, 744 (Colo.Ct.App.2002).


� Citing, 6 Williston on Contracts §13:20 (4th ed.).


� See also, Walter Brewing Co. v. Hoder, 230 P.2d 170, 171-72 (Colo.1951); Hutton v. Memorial Hospital, 824 P.2d 61, 62-63 (Colo.Ct.App.1991).


� See, Miller Bros. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 185 Colo. 414, 525 P.2d 443 (1974); and, Eveready Freight Serv., Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 131 Colo. 172, 280 P.2d 442 (1955).


� Bail bondsmen challenged a pre-trial release program instituted by a Denver county court judge in which certain defendants were allowed to deposit a sum of cash equal to 10 percent of the total amount of their bail as a condition for pre-trial release.  The court held that although the pre-trial release program may affect the business of the bail bondsmen as a practical matter, it does so only indirectly by permitting criminal defendants to choose among an increased number of bail alternatives.  The court went on to determine that the bail bondsmen were not prohibited by the program from serving as sureties for any defendant who may choose to seek their services.  According to the court, indirect and incidental pecuniary injury of this sort is insufficient to confer standing.  Wimberely at 539.


� See, Commission Decision No. C08-1042, Docket No. 07A-447E, p. 5, Sec. I., D., ¶10, issued October 2, 2008, citing, Climax Molybdenum Co. v. Sec’y of Labor, 703 F.2d 447, 451-452 (10th Cir. 1983).
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